RN O

”».

THIRTELNTI. CUAM LEGISLATURE
1975 (TIRST) . Ragular Sesgion

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGH OT Al AC’I:_";}}_;;‘_@ENQOVEPNOIE

This ls to certify that 3111 No. 2938, "An Act Making an Amendment to
Publiec Law 12-i50 €O Trans fer Mnds Irom One Itom of Appropriation to
Anotnaer for the Purpose of HNeeting the Ixnensazs of a Special Lilection
for th=z Comissioner of Chalan-Paso and for othe? purposes’, was oun
the 2nd day of May, 1375, duly and regularly nassed.

SOGEDIT ¥, ADA .

Speaker
ATTESTED:
gy epeenc & ,%%:‘42?}
CONCEFCI0N Cs DARESAT
Legislative Secr=tary
This Act was received by the Governor this Sl _day of
77%&4 , 1375 at 4. 20 oTelock P i

/3/ Buth E. Tron-Pat

RUTL Y. WOoL PAT
Assistant staff Officer
Governor's O0ffice

APPROVED:

With the excention of the sum of One pundred Thousand

Dollars ($100,000) in Section 6 which T have reduced
to ZERO.

/o/ RICARDO J. BORDALLO

RICARDD J. GORDALLO
Governor of Guam

DATED: _ g, %279
(8o 2 ox,

D 13t




W 8 s ot AW M

R VS Y B R Y I T I L o
MO VW OO g O v W N> O

Bill Ko.

THIRTELNTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1975 (FIRST) Reqgular Sossion

298

Introduced by Committee on Rules .

at the request of -
the Governor

AN ACT MAKING AN AMENDMINT TO
PUBLIC LAY 12-153 TO TRANSPER
FUNDS FROM OuL ITEM OF APPRO-
PRIATION TO ANOTIIER FOR THE
PURPOSE OF MIETING TIHE EXPENSES
OF A SPECIAL DLLDCTION FOR THE
CCMMISSIOHER OF CHALAN-PAGO AND
POR OTHER PURPOSES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. Public Law 12-150, Section 2, is hereby amendad

to read as follows:

*J. ELECTIOH COMTIISSION
l. For Personal Services, not to exceed the
total of One Hundred Twenty Thousand, Five Hundred
and Minety-Six Dollars ($120,526) for the positions
enuneratad in Schedule Ten of Section 3 of This Act.
2, For Personnel Benefits, not to exceed the
total of Thirteen Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-One
Dollars ($13,98l1) as follows:
For contribution to the Retirement Fund,
not to éxceed $ 11,631
FPoxr health and hospital insurance, not
to exceed $ 2,080
Por life insurance, not to exceed $ 270
3. For Travel and Trangportation, not
to exceed the total of One Thousand Nine
NMundred Seventy Dollars ($1,970) as follows:
¥For local travel, mileage reimbursement,

not to exceed $ 1,970

e




W 8 1D W N e

i e )
SO G s W N O

NN N NNNNNNON R
L I T P N - - T -

W
o

4. Fror Contractual Services, not to

exceed the total of Two Hundred Twenty-Three
Thousand Soven Hundred and Nine Dollars
($223,709) as follows:
For Legal Scrvices, not to exceed
Por Telephonea, not to exceed
For additional office space lease, and
carpeting, not to exceed
For printing of posters, ballots,
ballot envelopes and manuals, not
to excaed
For publications, not to exceed
For postage machine rent, stamps
and post office box, not to exceed
For custodians for polling places,
custodial services, not to exceed
For voter's registration systenm
sarvices, not to exceed
For rental of computers, not to exceed
For precinct officials and reqgistration
clerks, not to exceed
For gas, insurance and maintenance,
not to exceed
For rental of typewriter, copying
machine sorter and services, not to
exceed
For rental of tabulation count,
300/day (primary), not to excead
For raental of tabulation count,

(General Ilection), not to exceed

-2 -

22,000
4,440

16,807
19,503
29,266
4,143
2,000

13,300
34,680

55,970

2,353

11,647
7,200

4,500




W om0t s W N e

W NN ONNNRNONONON N e e e et pt b e et e
©S W B N U A WN MO VW G NG B o W oM o

Section 2,

For rental of mark reader, not to

excaad
For rental of warehouse sgpace for
storage of Election Commission
materiala, not to exceed
For electrical wiring, to include
installation and relocation, not to
excead

For remodeling or partitioning of office

8pace, not to exceed

5. FPor supplies and materials not
to excead the total of Five Thousand
Pour Hundred Eighteen Dollars ($5,418)
as follows:

For office supplies, not to exceed

6. For Equipment, not to exceed
the total of Six Thousand Five Hundred
Five Dollars ($6,505) as follows:

For adding machine, file cabinets,
typewriter desks, chairs, machine stand,
tables, typewriter (manual),

not to exceed

| 7. ‘For Miscellaneous Items, not to
exceed the total of Eight Thousand Four
Hundred Dollars ($8,400) as follows:
FPor menbersa fees, and for meals during

Genaral Election not to exceead

Public Law 12-150 to read as follows: .

"JA. Election Commission - Special Election for

Subsection JA is hereby added to Section 2 of

$ 1,788
$ 3,000
$ 2;133
$ 1,500
$ 5,418
$ 6,505 |
$ 8,400" |




WO NRNNNNONON NN M b ket e e e e
© VO @ U U e w N M S v e & GELDEREES

L B g3 e W NN

Commissionar of Chalan-Pago as follows:

Printing

envelopos and manuals
Publications
Custodial Services
Voter -~ Ragistration:

Precinct:

of postars, ballots, ballot

$ 1,758

$ 3,266

$ 100

$§ 3,900
Officials $ 3,soo"é

Section 3. There is hereby appropriated to the Department

of Public Works from any Unappropriated Surplus of the General

Fund the sum of Ywo Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) for

street lights on temporary basis during wakes effective May 1,

1975.

Section 4. Schedule Forty-One {(g¢) of Public Law 12-150 is’

hereby amended to read as follows:

"Schedule Forty-One (g) Personnel Services Department

of Agriculture, Forestry.

(2.vII, A.qg.1l)

One

One

One
Two
Two

Ten

(1) Chief of Forestry at Pay Range 35,

(1) Assistant Chief of Forestry at Pay
Range 32.

(1) Forester at Pay Range 30.

(2) Forester Alde at Pay Range 18.

(2) rorester Nide at Pay Range 12,

(10) General Helpers for the months

of May and June 1875."

Saction 5. The Covernor is authorized to consider the

applications of personnel to be laid off by the Government of

Guanm for placerent

Act,

in the positions created by Section 4 of this

Section 6. There is hereby tranaferred to the budget of




O & g 6 1t A W N

the Committee on Education of the Thirteenth Guam Legislature
from the appropriation to the University of Guam provided for
by Public Law 12-150 the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars
(3100,000.00) to be used by the Cormittee on Education of the
Guanm Legislature for an indepth survey of the administrative.
rmanagement, financial management and academic standing of the
University of Guam and the Department of Education. Funds
transferred herein shall be those funds not expended by the

University because of personnel lapses.




